
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 30th January, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman)
David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman)
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Paul Clarke
Roger Clarke
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Nigel Jupp

Tim Lloyd
Brian O'Connell
David Skipp
Ben Staines
Michael Willett
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 4

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 28/11/16.

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Cabinet Member Interview 5 - 10

Councillor Philip Circus, Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection

6.  Replies from Cabinet/Council Regarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendations

11 - 16

To receive the response of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development 
to the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to alter the 
procedure in relation to how Members are involved in the s106 process. (Item 
10a Cabinet Agenda 26/01/17).

Public Document Pack



7.  Review of the Proposed Council Budget 2017/18 17 - 60

8.  To approve the Terms of Reference for the Crime and Disorder Sub-
Committee

61 - 62

9.  Scrutiny Guide - January 2017 63 - 80

10.  WSCC Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee
To appoint a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to represent 
HDC on the WSCC Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee.

11.  Sub-Committees - Chairman's Update
a) Business Improvement Sub-Committee
b) Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee
c) Finance and Performance Sub-Committee 
d) Social Inclusion and Health Sub-Committee

12.  To receive any suggestions for the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme

81 - 88

13.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
28 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Paul Clarke, Roger Clarke, 
Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Brian O'Connell, David Skipp 
and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Jonathan Dancer, Ben Staines and 
Michael Willett

Also Present: Councillors: Christian Mitchell and Godfrey Newman

SO/34  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 26th September 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SO/35  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SO/36  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

SO/37  S106 REVIEW

a) The response from Cabinet was still being written and would be 
circulated to Members before the end of December.

b) The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny set out the reasons for the 
Business Improvement Sub-Committee to undertake a Section 106 
Funding Review.

It was agreed that Michael Willett would lead the review and that the 
work would be completed before the end of the Council year.

SO/38  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2019/20

Members noted the contents of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
28 November 2016

2

SO/39  PROPOSAL FOR CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW METHOD

Members were pleased to see the proposal for Cabinet Member interview 
method. Members discussed a few alterations they would like to be made to the 
method including the time allotted for interviews, and the notice period given to 
Cabinet Members.

Members were in favour of this proposal although they would continue to refine 
the method in consultation with officers.

SO/40  SUB-COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE

a) The Chairman of the Business Improvement Sub-Committee presented 
the minutes of the last Sub-Committee meeting.

b) The Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee had not met since the last 
Overview and Scrutiny Meeting.

c) The Chairman of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee 
presented the minutes of the last Sub-Committee meeting.

d) The Chairman of the Social Inclusion and Health Sub-Committee gave 
Members a brief summary of the previous Sub-Committee meeting.

SO/41  TO RECEIVE ANY SUGGESTIONS FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
WORK PROGRAMME

Members suggested inviting the WSCC Cabinet Member for Education to a 
future meeting.

SO/42  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business. 

The meeting closed at 7.18 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 January 2017
By the Scrutiny Officer
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection Interview            

Executive Summary

This report defines the method by which the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will undertake 
the function of interviewing the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection. The 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee have considered the views heard at the 
November meeting of the Committee and have adjusted the method accordingly. 

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) to conduct the Cabinet Member Interview in accordance with the method detailed in 
section 3 of this report

Reasons for Recommendations

i) to enable the provisions set out in Part 4c, 12 of the council’s constitution. 
           

Background Papers

None.

Wards affected: All wards

Contact: Ben Bix, Governance Project Manager ben.bix@horsham.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ben.b
[...]
forward plan and existing 
performance information) which will be published with the agenda in the week 
before the meeting

2 Consequent to 1 above, Overview and Scrutiny Committee members’ questions 
(limited to the summary described in 1 above) should be prepared in advance and 
sent to the scrutiny officer ( joseph.gupwell@horsham.gov.uk ) and the Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee by email by 17:00 on Wednesday 25 
January 2017. Questions should be written with the expectation that both the 
question and response may be surmised in the minutes of the meeting. 

Page 6

mailto:joseph.gupwell@horsham.gov.uk


At the meeting

3 The Chairman of the Committee will invite the Cabinet Member to present their 
2016/17 portfolio summary (appended)

4 The Chairman of the Committee will invite those members who prepared advance 
questions to ask their question 

5 Responses to any questions shall be provided by the Cabinet member; which may 
include reference to information published elsewhere or that a response be 
prepared by officers and circulated after the meeting, as appropriate

6 Consequent to 5 above, the Chairman shall hear the views of the Committee, sum-
up and close the session with thanks to the Cabinet Member for their participation.

3.2 The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee may reject any questions, subject 
to informing the questioner of the reasons for rejection. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman shall be guided by existing constitutional provisions about the nature and 
scope of questions in Part 4A 12.

3.3 Nothing in this process replaces or limits Part 4A 10 of the Council’s constitution.

4 Next Steps

4.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection has been asked to attend the 
Committee meeting on 30 January 2017. 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations

5.1 Overview and Scrutiny is not a cabinet function and constitutional requirements relating 
to policy development advisor
[...]
enance, 
protection, improvement and cleanliness of 
the natural and man-made environment 
with specific reference to pollution control. 

e) Overall responsibility for Council’s functions 
relating to alcohol, gambling, public health, 
food safety and hygiene, health and safety 
at work, animal welfare, stray dogs, public 
safety, scrap metal dealings, motor salvage 
operators, caravan sites, street trading, 
shops and Sunday trading, water and 
sewerage, public conveniences, markets 
and registration plates not being the 
function of the Licensing Committee.

Communities
 Develop a new strategy for delivery of 

housing to meet local need (Led by Cabinet 
Member for Planning): The Housing and 
Planning Act received Royal Assent on 13 
May 2016. Awaiting secondary legislation. 
The position will be reviewed in Autumn 
2016.

 Endeavour to prevent homelessness 
throughout the District: Following the 
Housing Services restructure a renewed 
emphasis being placed upon early 
intervention for homelessness prevention 
and joint working with other professionals.

 Support an expanded effective telecare and 
tele-healthcare service: The Community 
Link Team moved from the Housing 
Department to Environmental Health and 
Licensing in June this year. As of 1st April 
2016 the service had 1739 Units installed 
anda Community Link Business Plan 
outlining how we intend take the telecare 
service forward.

Portfolio performance summary as reported to 
Finance and Performance Sub-Committee, 
November 2016.

HS01b: Homelessness: Decisions
HS17:   No of Homelessness Preventions
HS18:   No of households in temporary  
accommodation
HS19:   Of which no of households in B & B 
accommodation
HS21:   No of households on the Housing 
Waiting list

Q2 Highlight Performance Report final v2 , item 
25. PDF 163 KB   

 Review and update the Contaminated Land 
Strategy (12 January 2017)

 Housing Strategy interim statement - a 
response to the July 2015 budget and the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 (March 
2017)

 Creation of a company for the development 
of temporary housing (March 2017) (Led by 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets)

P
age 9

http://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4407/App%20A%20Q2%20Highlight%20Performance%20Report%20final%20v2.pdf
http://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4407/App%20A%20Q2%20Highlight%20Performance%20Report%20final%20v2.pdf
http://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4407/App%20A%20Q2%20Highlight%20Performance%20Report%20final%20v2.pdf
http://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4407/App%20A%20Q2%20Highlight%20Performance%20Report%20final%20v2.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 January 2017
By the Cabinet member for Planning and Development
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Response to the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to alter the procedure in relation to how Members are 
involved in the s106 process           

Executive Summary

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee made some recommendations to change the 
procedures in relation to how Members are involved in the s106 process. The Committee 
suggested six changes to procedure that they consider will ensure Members can be 
involved more.  

The response of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development is as follows:

i) Amends recommendation 1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to remove the 
words ‘this advice should also indicate if the application is likely to be subject of an 
S106 agreement’ and replace them with ‘to improve the layout of the weekly list to 
make it more clear what applications are major, and therefore likely to be subject to 
a s106 agreement’.  And agrees recommendation 1 as amended.

ii) Amends recommendations 2 and 6 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to form 
a single recommendation that “The relevant Ward Members and Chairman of that 
Committee should be notified of the proposed “Heads of Terms Requirements” of 
the S106 agreement at the sam
[...]
on 5:

5. Heads of Terms within committee reports should be explained in more detail 
than currently is the practice

3.11 This recommendation will require the committee report templates to be altered to 
allow for this information to be captured consistently within committee reports. As 
such it is relatively straightforward and can be done. 

4 Next Steps

4.1 Consequential to the Cabinet Member’s decision on the recommendations from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the following steps will need to be taken:

1. A change of internal procedure and instruction to planning staff to advise the 
relevant Ward members and Chair of Committee of the proposed Heads of 
Terms at the same time as the legal team are instructed;

2. A review of the standard s106 templates to include a clawback mechanism 
where the affordable housing secured is lower that policy requirements on 
significant schemes;

3. Include a discussion on the s106 offer at all planning briefings; and
4. Reviewing the Planning Committee report template to include a section to 

clearly set out the Heads of Terms of any s106 agreements. 

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Finance and Performance Working Group 
and the Business Improvement Working Group formed the consultees in the 
preparation of the recommendations to Cabinet. 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 The Council could choose not to amend its procedures. This course of action was 
rejected due to the Council seeking to improve the collaborative working 
relationship between Members and Officers.

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 The Council’s robust reporting of financial and performance information has 
enabled Members to consider how to address the financial implications of planning 
decisions on the Council. The recommended process enables the Council to 
mitigate the financial risks appropriately.

7.4 There will be staffing implications for the Development Management and Legal 
officers in setting up the new processes and procedures, templates and undertaking 
the requirements of the new working practices but these are not considered to be 
significant.

Page 15



8 Legal Consequences

8.1 These recommendations demonstrate the effective discharge of the Overview and 
Scrutiny functions provided by the Local Government Act 2000 as amended by the 
Localism Act 2011, by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 The recommendations within this report are part of mitigating risk that Members feel 
detached from the s106 process and to improve on joint working and collaboration.

10 Other Considerations

10.1 The consequences of these recommendations in respect of Crime & Disorder; 
Human Rights; Equality & Diversity and Sustainability have been actively 
considered and it is considered that there are no specific issues in this respect.

Page 16



Report to Cabinet 

26 January 2017
By the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

THE 2017/18 BUDGET AND THE MEDIUM  TERM  FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY to 2020/21      

Executive Summary
This report sets out details of the proposed 2017/18 revenue and capital budgets. It also 
reviews the Medium Term Financial Strategy that was approved in November 2016 in light 
of the final 2017/18 budget and receipt of the Settlement. The Council is able to set a 
balanced budget for 2017/18, generating a small surplus which will help towards funding 
future transformation to maximise efficiency and effectiveness. 
The 2016 Autumn Statement did little to change the government’s policy of significantly 
reducing funding to local authorities in a bid to help reduce government debt. The pressure 
on Council finances remains as strong as ever. As the Council had already accepted the 
four year settlement in 2015/16, the settlement in December 2016 duly confirmed a 23.6% 
reduction in Settlement Funding Allocation in 2017/18 when compared to funding of £2.7m 
in 2016/17.Cummu
[...]
dent to 
use it for purposes other than as a revenue stream and achieve a balanced budget 
without it. 

4.24 Under the current assumptions the forecast is that the new homes bonus reserve 
will grow, so consideration should now be given to developing a policy for the best 
use of it to help the Council and district in the longer term. It is suggested that the 
key aims of such a policy should be to strengthen the Council’s ability to generate 
income from appropriate investments in order to receive income to support future 
service delivery and secure the delivery of infrastructure to serve the needs of the 
district's residents. It is proposed that the policy should be developed early in 
2017/18.
Alternate weekly collection

4.25 At the 24 November 2016 meeting, Cabinet approved the introduction of alternate 
weekly collections for residual household waste from Spring 2018 and also 
approved plans to procure a rear-loading vehicle fleet to replace the current ageing 
fleet which is coming to the end of its useful economic life. Estimated combined 
savings of around £1m per year compared to the projected budget for 2018/19 have 
been included in the medium term financial strategy from 2018/19.  This has 
enabled the 2018/19 budget to be balanced and makes balancing future budgets in 
the medium term financial strategy much more achievable.  

5 Draft Revenue Budget for 2017/18
5.1 The 2017/18 budget has been prepared following a detailed “Budget Challenge” 

with Service Managers challenged to increase revenue streams and reduce 
expenditure. The challenge process is there to ensure that excessive budgeting is 
avoided, additional income is found and efficiency savings are made. It also 
ensures that adequate resourcing is provided to meet service delivery items. 

Page 25



5.2 The budget requirement is for £11.86m.  The detail of the revenue budget is shown 
in Appendix A.  The budget is balanced and a small transfer of £70k to general 
reserves is envisaged. W
[...]
 term financial strategy and assumptions were 
considered by the Finance and Assets Policy Development and Advisory Group at 
its meeting on 19 December 2016 and the Group was supportive of the proposed 
strategy.

12.2 A seminar for all Members was held on 10 November 2016 to allow all Members the 
opportunity to discuss and review the medium term financial strategy proposals in 
advance of the 2017/18 budget setting process. The medium term financial strategy 
was also discussed at Cabinet on 26 November 2016. The Leader and Deputy were 
also briefed on the 2017/18 budget on 15 December 2016 and updated again on 5 
January 2017. 

12.3 The Chief Executive, Directors and the Head of Finance have been extensively 
involved in preparing the medium term financial strategy and are fully supportive of 
its contents. The Monitoring Officer has also been consulted during the preparation 
of the document and is supportive of its contents.

13 Other courses of action considered but rejected

Page 29



13.1 Not taking actions set out in this report would put at risk the ability of the Council to 
balance the budgets in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/10 or to reduce the budget 
deficit projected for 2020/21. Therefore, not taking any action has been rejected.  

14 Resource consequences
14.1 The Future Horsham changes will lead to a reduction in the size of the workforce 

over the next three years. In December 2016, Horsham District Council employed 
471 staff in total. This constituted 413 full time equivalent (FTE) posts. The precise 
figure of reductions, currently estimated at 25 posts, will be firmed up as detailed 
plans for the individual elements are finalised. 

14.2 In accordance with the Organisational Change Policy the Council will take steps to 
avoid compulsory redundancies as far as possible through a combination of 
vacancy control, redeployment and, in appropriate cases, voluntary redundancy. 
Five redundancies were made in the period from September 2016 to Dece
[...]
 reserves, if the Council finds itself in a difficult position and 
the projected deficits in future years increase as a result of unforeseen 
government policy or events, the Council should still be able to maintain a 
minimum level of reserves while it identifies increased savings or additional 
income. 

Earmarked reserves
1.7 The Council also holds earmarked reserves which are funds received for a 

specific purpose.  For example, grant funding that can only be expended on 
particular purposes.  Details of the earmarked reserves held by the Council at 
31st March 2016 are shown in table a) below.
Table a: Earmarked reserves

Earmarked Reserves at 31 March 2016 £’000
Neighbourhood Planning Grant 318
S106 reserves 1,393
NNDR reserve 1,435
Council Tax localisation 278
Health and Wellbeing 198
Weekly Waste Collection 254
Community reserves 250
Other 515
Total 4,641

New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
1.8 The NHB reserve is expected to total £4.9m at 31 March 2017 and an 

estimate of the future levels of NHB reserves are set out separately in more 
detail at Appendix H. This assumes that payments of NHB remain at four 
years from 2018/19 and that there are no changes to the 0.4% baseline below 
which there is no payment. It is likely though that the current projected NHB 
levels will change as a result of the outcomes of the further consultation in 
2017.

1.9 Now that the government has clarified the future of NHB in the medium term, 
and under the current assumptions the forecast is that the new homes bonus 
reserve will grow, so consideration should now be given to developing a policy 
for the best use of it to help the Council and district in the longer term. It is 
suggested that the key aims of such a policy should be to strengthen the 
Council’s ability to generate income from appropriate investments in order to 
receive income to support future service delivery and secure the delivery of 
infrastructure to serve the needs of the district's residents. It is proposed that 
the policy should be developed early in 2017/18. 

Page 60



Terms of Reference for the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee 

(In accordance with the Protocol for the Scrutiny for Crime and Disorder Matters
In accordance with the legislation)

The function and terms of reference of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee in relation 
to Crime and Disorder issues are as follows: 

1. The Chairman of this Sub-Committee will be a Member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee having been elected by the Sub-Committee

2. To scrutinise the work of the CSP and the partners who comprise it, insofar as 
their activities relate to the partnership itself; 

3. To make reports and / or recommendations to the Council with respect to the 
discharge by the CSP of its crime and disorder functions; 

4. To act as a ‘critical friend’ of the CSP, providing it with constructive challenge at a 
strategic level rather than adversarial fault-finding at an operational level; 

5. To consider Councillor Call for Actions (CCfAs) that arise through the Council’s 
CCfA process and which relate to Crime and Disorder matters.

6. To make recommendations to decision makers and discharge functions 
directly, where appropriate and in accordance with legislation 

June 2016

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 January 2017
By the Scrutiny Officer
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Scrutiny Guide January 2017           

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the update 
to the Scrutiny Guide.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to approve the updated Scrutiny Guide for publication.

Reasons for Recommendations

To provide Councillors, Officers and Members of the Public with a clear and up to date 
outline on the function and processes of Overview and Scrutiny in Horsham District 
council.
           
Background Papers

None.

Wards affected:  N/A

Contact: Jo
[...]
 
dates  (see mins 
of 9/5/16) 

Final Report from 
Joint T&F Group 
on Housing 
Provision for Care 
Leavers

Meeting 
-Q RIPA Update 

Final Report from 
Joint T&F Group on 
Housing Provision 
for Care Leavers to 
O&S 

August Meeting

Q KPI Report 

Q Complaints 
Report  

Q FOI Report 

CenSus Mins

P
age 84



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 
January 2016 to August 2017

Scrutiny & 
Overview 

Social Inclusion 
& Health

Finance & 
Performance

Business 
Improvement 

Crime & Disorder West Sussex Joint 
Scrutiny Group 

Task and Finish 
Sub-Committees

September Report on car 
parking from BG 
and GL following 
rec of Committee 
(see mins 9/5/16)

Report back on 
recommendation 
re planning 
appeals (see 
minutes from 
11/1/16) 6 months 
on 
NB. New powers 
not used yet 
(July 16)

Cabinet Member 
interview (first)

(-Local health 
provision in 
Horsham
-Patient Transport 
Service
-Horsham 
Hospital and 
services )
MEETING 
CANCELLED

October Meeting 
B Elliot to attend 
re Asset List 
management

-Annual RIPA 
Report NO 
LONGER 
REQUIRED (see 
minutes of 12/7/16

November Meeting

Trade Waste WG 
update on report 
recs see mins of 
S&O 9/11/15

Report back on 
recommendation 
to Cabinet  on 24 
November re 
S106 process
(In BISC minutes 
there’s a 
recommendation 

Meeting 

Dr Deane and 
colleagues of 
CCG to attend to 
discuss 
- Local health 
provision 
-Patient Transport 
Service
-Horsham 
Hospital and 
services 

Meeting

P
age 85



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 
January 2016 to August 2017

that F&PSC look 
into monitoring 
and benchmarking 
of property 
portfolio)

December Meeting 

January 2017 To approve the 
C&DSC ToR

Cabinet Member 
interview

To look at starting 
a T&F group on 
Education see 
mins O&S 
28/11/16

Cabinet Member 
for planning and 
development’s 
response to the 
s106 review

Setting up task 
and finish group, 
led by Cllr Willett 
looking into S106 
Funding 
(proposed areas 
to be examined as 
on O&S Agenda 
28/11/16)
 
Meeting

February 
2017 

S106 Funding 
task and finish 
group to meet

March 2017 S106 Funding 
task and finish 
group to meet

April 2017 Cabinet Member 
interview

S106 Funding 
task and finish 
group – final 
meeting to 
produce report to 
BISC

Meeting

May 2017 MEETING
S106 Funding 
report to BISC

12 month follow 
up on s106 review 
by BIWG see SO 

P
age 86



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 
January 2016 to August 2017

minutes 14/03/16
June 2017 Cabinet Member 

interview

Council Tax/Early 
Help Plan Pilot 

S106 Funding 
report from BISC

July 2017 Cabinet Member 
interview

August 2017

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Member Interview
	Cabinet Member Portfolio Summary, Housing and Public Protection

	6 Replies from Cabinet/Council Regarding Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations
	7 Review of the Proposed Council Budget 2017/18
	Appendix A - Revenue Budget 2017-18
	Appendix B - Major items of growth and savings
	Appendix C - Grants to voluntary groups
	Appendix D - Special charge summary
	Appendix E i - Capex
	Appendix E ii - Capital programme new schemes
	Appendix F - MRP
	Appendix G - Prudential indicators
	Appendix H - New Homes Bonus
	Appendix I - Reserves

	8 To approve the Terms of Reference for the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee
	9 Scrutiny Guide - January 2017
	Scrutiny Guide Jan 2017 Draft

	12 To receive any suggestions for the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Published version - Latest Work Programme Jan 2016 to Aug 2017 S&O and WGs DS - Copy






Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
30 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Paul Clarke, Jonathan Dancer, Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, 
Ben Staines, Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: David Coldwell, Roger Clarke, Tim Lloyd, Brian O'Connell 
and David Skipp

SO/43  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held on 28th November 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SO/44  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SO/45  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

SO/46  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection was invited to provide 
Members with their portfolio summary before answering questions raised by the 
Committee.

1. Commuted Sums (approximately £11m) were accepted by HDC from 
developers in lieu of building Affordable Homes. It is suggested that the 
Homes Company, under consideration by the Council in partnership with 
a RSL, may use the bulk of the Commuted Sums as seed capital. In that 
event, will the majority of the dwellings built by the Council’s company be 
Affordable Homes and with exclusive nomination rights for HDC?

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection replied as 
follows:

We already support Housing Associations (RSL’s) with commuted sums 
payments to maximise delivery of affordable rented accommodation on 
sites. The intention is definitely for this to continue wherever possible.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2017

2

Any affordable rented accommodation built by a housing company 
created by HDC will provide 100% nomination rights to those in housing 
need on Horsham’s housing register.

2. Can the Council’s Housing Officers confirm that ex-members of HM 
Forces are given priority in accommodation allocation when seeking 
residence in Horsham District? Also, can they indicate how many such 
applicants have been identified in the past three years?

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection replied as 
follows:

We have signed up to the Armed Forces covenant, as such Armed 
Forces personnel in urgent housing need receive additional preference 
through the Housing Register and Nominations Policy.

These members of the Armed Forces need to be eligible, qualify and not 
be disqualified. 

The following groups of Armed Forces personnel have an automatic 
qualification:

• Be a former or serving member of the armed forces who needs to 
move because of a serious injury, medical condition or disability 
sustained as a result of their service or

• Be a bereaved spouse or civil partner of a member of the armed 
forces leaving Services Family Accommodation following the 
death of their spouse or partner or

• Be a serving or former member of the Reserve Forces who needs 
to move because of a serious injury, medical condition or disability 
sustained as a result of his/her service

• Be a member of the Armed Forces or former service personnel 
that has been discharged in the previous five years.

3. As RSLs are now obliged to build the bulk of new homes as Shared 
Ownership/Starter Homes how do our Housing Officers see their further 
options for nominated families for Affordable Homes?

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection replied as 
follows:

Housing Associations (RSL’s) are not currently required to build the bulk 
of new homes as shared ownership or starter homes. 

The Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) currently requires 
70/30 split of the 35% affordable in favour of affordable rented 
accommodation with the remainder being shared ownership. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2017

3

3

This can be amended based on specific scheme viability but the starting 
point is always weighted towards affordable rented properties. 

The Housing White Paper is due to be released 6th February 2017. This 
will provide guidance on starter homes amongst many other issues in 
respect of planning, construction and possibly incentives for over 
occupying older residents to vacate their homes.     

4. I see from news reports that single homeless men are outside the rules 
which oblige Councils to house homeless families. I also see that some 
£48m is to be made available to remove this discrimination. Do we have 
any idea of the numbers involved and if HDC will be a recipient of 
funding?

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection replied as 
follows:

Towards the end of 2016 we were successful with a joint bid alongside 
District and Borough Council’s in East and West Sussex in securing 
Rough Sleeper funding of £470,000.  

Representatives from East and West Sussex authorities (Horsham are 
represented) are meeting 22nd February to plan the next steps and how 
this additional funding will be used to best support rough sleepers. The 
funding will likely be split 50/50 between East and West Sussex. 

Background rough sleeper figures for 2016 Sussex rough sleeper count 
are:

• Increase of 66 from 78 to 144 in Brighton and Hove (+ 85%), 
these make up over half the rough sleepers in Sussex

• Increase of 16 from 40 to 56 in East Sussex (+ 40%)
• Decrease of 13 from 93 to 80 in West Sussex (- 14%)

Horsham’s figures are as follows:

• 2016 – 6
• 2015 – 3
• 2014 – 2
• 2013 – 5

SO/47  REPLIES FROM CABINET/COUNCIL REGARDING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee received the reply from the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development to the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to alter the procedure in relation to how Members are involved in the 
s106 process.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2017

4

RESOLVED

That the reply from the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development to the recommendations made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was noted.

REASON

All replies from Council and Cabinet to recommendations of the 
Committee are to be received.

SO/48  REVIEW OF THE PROPOSED COUNCIL BUDGET 2017/18

The Head of Finance provided Members with a summary of the 2017/18 Budget 
and the Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2020/21. Members noted that there 
the Budget is forecast to be balanced until 2020/21.

Members discussed the Capital Project budgets and associated figures.

Members concluded that no recommendations were to be made.

SO/49  TO APPROVE THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE CRIME AND 
DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE

The Terms of Reference were approved by the Committee.

SO/50  SCRUTINY GUIDE - JANUARY 2017

Members were in favour of the draft version of the new HDC Scrutiny Guide.

Members agreed that they should be informed of any amendments and updates 
made to the document going forward.

SO/51  WSCC HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT COMMITTEE

Members agreed to discuss who should be the representative outside of the 
meeting when all Members have access to their calendars and the schedule of 
the WSCC Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee.

SO/52  SUB-COMMITTEES - CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE

a) The Chairman of the Business Improvement Sub-Committee S106 
Review Task and Finish Group presented the minutes of the last 
meeting.

b) The Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee had not met since the last O&S 
Committee meeting.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2017

5

5

c) The Chairman of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee has 
nothing to report.

d) The Chairman of the Social Inclusion and Health Sub-Committee 
presented the minutes of the last SI&H meeting.

SO/53  TO RECEIVE ANY SUGGESTIONS FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a work programme suggestion 
from the Governance Project Manager. The Suggestion was for the Committee 
to undertake a Self-Evaluation between February and March 2017. The 
Committee agreed to the Self Evaluation as soon as possible.

Members asked agreed to look over the HDC Economic Strategy at the next 
meeting.

Members asked for an update on the air quality of Storrington to be provided at 
the next meeting. 

SO/54  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


